



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2703/2022

Between:

1. CHIRUMAMILLA LAKSHMI, W/O. RAGHUPATHI RAO, AGED 51 YEARS, OCC. HOUSE WIFE, R/O. 14-54, GANNAVARAM ROAD, MARTUR, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.
2. KAMEPALLI NAGENDRAMMA @ NAGESWARI,, W/O. HANUMANTHA RAO AGED 53 YEARS, OCC. HOUSE WIFE, R/O. BOMMANAMPADU, ADDANKI MANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)

A N D

1. THE STATE SHO, KASIBUGGA POLICE STATION, SRIKAKULAM DIST., REP. BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, AT AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
2. NADIPINENI SRINIVASA RAO, S/O KOTI LINGAM, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS DANTAM STREET, KASIBUGGA SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.494/2021 on the file of Hon'ble court of judicial magistrate of First class, Palasa, against the Petitioners/Accused 2 and 5 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.494/2021 on the file of Hon'ble court of

judicial magistrate of First class, Palasa, against the
Petitioners/Accused 2 and 5 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to implead the proposed party herein as petitioner no.3 in CRLP No. 2703 of 2022 in the interest of justice and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused(S):

1.PILLIX LAW FIRM

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP)

The Court made the following:

ORDER

The Criminal Petition, under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, is filed on behalf of the petitioners/Accused Nos.2 and 5 to quash the proceedings in Calendar Case No.494 of 2021 pending on the file of the Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Palasa, arising out of a case in Crime No.1117 of 2020 of Kasibugga Police Station, Srikakulam, registered for the offences punishable under Section 498A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Sections 3 and 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961.

2. The matter has come up before this Court on 02.04.2026 by virtue of a Lunch Motion moved by the learned counsel for the petitioners/A2 and A5.

3. When the matter is taken up, Ms. S.L.N.Harika, learned counsel for petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 5 submits that the case has been compromised between the parties, and pursuant to the same, the petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 5, along with other accused, intend to fresh Criminal Petition along with Compromise Petition to quash the case proceedings.

4. Permission is accorded.

5. Accordingly, the Criminal Petition is dismissed as withdrawn, granting liberty as prayed for.

As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Criminal Petition shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

2nd April, 2026.

DNB